
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND 
STREETSCENE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 22 MARCH 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Monitoring: 
 

7.  Healthy Travel Charter  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

8.  Performance Measures 2023/2024 – Quarter 3  (Pages 27 - 48) 
 
For Decision: 
 

9.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 49 - 62) 
 

10.  Proposed ‘Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time’ Traffic Regulation Order on Meadow Road for the new 
Housing Development, Clos Castan, Neath  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

11.  Proposed ‘Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time’ Traffic Regulation Order Coedcae, Pontardawe   
(Pages 75 - 86) 
 

12.  Clos Olympaidd, The Princess Margaret Way, Channel View, Porth 
Y Gwyddel and Golwy Y Madjoe, Sandfields, Port Talbot 
(Revocation) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time) (Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Right 
Turn) Order 2024  (Pages 87 - 100) 
 

13.  Highways Works Programme 2024/25  (Pages 101 - 116) 
 

14.  Street Lighting Energy - Consultation Response  (Pages 117 - 148) 
 

15.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

16.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 149 - 156) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



Part 2 
 
For Decision: 
 

17.  Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Camera Request 
(Exempt under Paragraph 18)  (Pages 157 - 176) 
 

18.  Proposed lifting of Restrictive Covenants and sale of a small area of 
land at The Former Four Winds Hotel, Princess Margaret Way, Port 
Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 177 - 190) 
 

19.  Proposed Release of a Restrictive Covenant on Land Adjacent to 5 
Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 191 - 204) 
 

20.  Unity Mine – Request to authorise the release of a bond (Exempt 
under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 205 - 216) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 15 March 2024 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

90224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, J.Davies, O.Gavigan, K.Lewis, 
C.Saunders, B.Suddell, L.Willis, T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
It was explained that agenda item 15 of the circulated agenda pack had 
been deferred due to the need for further information to be gathered.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

90224 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL - NEATH PORT TALBOT LED 
PROJECTS UPDATE (SUPPORTING INNOVATION AND LOW 
CARBON GROWTH & HOMES AS POWER STATIONS)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

A&J Arborists Ltd (A077) 101 

B&W Contracting Services 
Ltd (B045) 

41,42,43,44 

Brandon Hire Station (H030) 2 

 
Companies to be included on the List for additional categories: 
 

Company  Category  

Neath Construction Ltd 
(N011) 

12,13 

 
Companies requested removal of categories which are no longer 
applicable to the scope of the work: 
 

Company  Category  

Swansea Drains Ltd T/A Metro 
Rod (S085) 

5,7 

 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

90224 

Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Groom Property 
Maintenance Ltd (G022) 

15,16,17,19,20,22 

Machinery Movement 
Wales Ltd (M049) 

88,96,97 

Flair Electrical 
Engineering Ltd (F003)  

41,42,43,44,68 

CCTV Access Control 
Ltd (C066) 

3,47,48 

EEL Holdings Ltd prev. 
Adams  
Environmental Ltd 
(A032) 

111 

R C Cutting & Co. 
(C073) 

66 

Gerald Davies Ltd 
(D015) 

71,72,75,77,84,106 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process. These 
recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

9. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: EAGLE STREET AND BROAD 
STREET, PORT TALBOT (REVOCATION) (LIMITED WAITING) AND 
(RESIDENT PERMIT HOLDERS) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objections be overruled to the Eagle Street and Broad 
Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and (Resident 
Permit Holders) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to the 
circulated report) and that the scheme is implemented as 
advertised.  

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

90224 

 That the objectors be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders were necessary to balance the 
parking issues between the general public and residents, and to prevent 
indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

10. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: GOLWG Y MOR, ABERAVON, 
PORT TALBOT (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objections be overruled to the Golwg Y Mor, Aberavon, 
Port Talbot (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 
report) and that the scheme is implemented as advertised.  

 That the objectors be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The traffic regulation order was required to address the indiscriminate 
parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

11. VEHICLE AND HEAVY PLANT FLEET PROCUREMENT 
PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

90224 

 That the proposed Vehicle/Plant Procurement Programme for 
2024/25, set out at appendix A of the circulated report, be 
approved 

 That Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Service, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Transport and Connectivity, to purchase any vehicles in order to 
maximise the availability of grant funding that may become 
available to assist with the purchase cost of the vehicles. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The replacement vehicles and plant will either be zero emission, hybrid 
electric or have a higher euro standard which will enable the fleet to be 
more fuel efficient by producing significantly less MPGs and reducing the 
carbon footprint of the Council by lower emissions.  
 
The Fleet Service in conjunction with the Welsh Government Energy 
Service have undertaken a review of the Councils Fleet of vehicles to 
establish usage within sections and where there were opportunities for 
introducing full electric and other zero emission vehicles and plant to 
further reduce the Councils carbon emissions in line with the Councils 
Fleet Transition Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

12. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER: ABERAVON BEACH AND 
PROMENADE  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the Public Space Protection Orders, set out in Appendices 
H and I of the circulated report, be implemented before the 1st May 
2024. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that appropriate dog control measures continue as 
appropriate at Aberavon Beach and Promenade. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

90224 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
As previously highlighted in Minute No. 2, the private report detailed at 
agenda item 15, was deferred. Therefore, there was no requirement to 
move into private session. 
 

15. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT 
BLAENBAGLAN (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be deferred due to the need for further information to be 
gathered. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 10



1 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board  

(Immediately following the Scrutiny Committee starting at 10am) 

Meeting Date 
2024 

Agenda Item and Type Contact Officer 

19th April 
(Special) 

Select List (Various) 
 

Dave Griffiths 

Traffic Regulation Orders (Various) 
 

Dave Griffiths  

Commercial Property Grants (Various)  Simon Brennan  
 

NPT Local Area Energy Plan 
 

Chris Jones 

Property Asset Management Plan 
 

Simon Brennan  

Let’s Talk Business Events Update 
 

Julie Davies 

SPF Business Anchor Project Update  
 

Julie Davies 

Proposed Disposal of Residential Development land at Blaenbaglan 
 

Dave Phillips 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Update ( Regional Transport 
Plan – Case for Change) 
 

Dave Griffiths  

Town Centre Branding Proposals  
 

Andrew Collins  

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 

Board 
 

Date of Meeting:  2
[...]
n Appendix A for your information.  
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Financial Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh 
Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated that a more 
in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below:- 
 
The report is seeking approval to add a new Contractor, to add Categories to 
an existing Contractor and remove a Contractor. 
 
This does not affect any group of people and or impact the Welsh language, 
biodiversity or the five ways of working. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
 

Page 50



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Company to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following company has applied to be included on the list and has passed 
the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

Bramwood Timber Products Ltd (B046) 10   

 
The following company has applied to be included on the list for additional 
categories and has passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company Category  
 

F&T Refrigeration Ltd (F006) 39, 59 

 
Company to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors  
 
Removal of the following company is required due to:- 
Company’s scope of work not being applicable to the Select List. 
 

Company Category  
 

Arjo Med Ab Ltd (A026) 51 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 

Page 51



Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 52

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 
 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Construction £200,000 - £1m 
14. Building Construction over £1m 
15. Minor Building Works below £50,000 
16. Works of Adaptation below £5,000 
17. Re-Roofing 

a) Felt & Asphalt below £10,000 / above £10,000 
b) Tiles & Slate below £10,000 / above £10,000 
c) GRP 
d) High Performance Coverings 
e) Sheeting & Cladding 

18. Supply &Installation of Floor Finishes 
a) Flexible Sheet, Tiles, Carpets 
b) Jointless 
c) Rigid Tiles, Slabs, Mosaics 
d) Wood 

19. Plastering 
20. Painting & Decorating 
21. Supply & Installation of Windows/Doors (Windows to BS 7412,
 Doors to PAS 23/1, PAS 24/1 to BS 7950 Kitemark Scheme) 

a) PVCU (using Aluplast System) 
b) Timber 
c) Aluminium 

Page 53



d) Steel 
e) Roller Shutter 
f) Security Doors 
g) Automatic
[...]
ponse is the subject of this report. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

Having had due regard to the First Stage Integrated Impact 

Assessment it is recommended that Members: 

 

1. Note and consider the feedback from the consultation; 

2. Approve the 25% dimming of LED lanterns; 

3. Defer a decision to implement part night lighting in general. 

4. Approve the undertaking of part night lighting trials in specific 

areas over the next 12 months, as agreed with the Anti-Social 

Behaviour Team, to inform further impact assessment work.  

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:   

  

To enable some savings to be made to offset the large increases in 

energy costs, and to provide Members with more information on the 

impact of part night lighting. 

 

 

 

Page 125



Rev1 

Implementation of Decision:  

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period  

  

Appendices:   

  

Appendix A - Public Lighting Consultation Questionnaire 

Appendix B – Analysis of Consultation Response 

Appendix C – First Stage Screening Integrated Impact Assessment 

 

List of Background Papers:  

 

None.  

 

Officer Contact:  

Mr. Dan Rees, Lighting & Building Services Manager, Tel: 01639  

686442 or email d.rees3@npt.gov.uk  

  

  

  

  

Page 126



Dewiswch eich dewis iaith
Choose your preferred language

English

Cymraeg

Public Lighting consultation

Background   

Neath Port Talbot has around 19500 streetlights.   Like households and businesses, 
the council has seen a huge increase in energy costs in recent years. So, despite an 
above-inflation increase in the budget allocation from Welsh Government, the 
council’s street lights energy bills are expected to be £295K over budget by the end 
of this financial year, and £100K in the next financial year.

With ever increasing pressure on budgets and a significant budget gap predicted in 
the council’s budget next year, the council is looking for ways of saving money to 
protect public ser
[...]
ting uses, and the more fossil fuel based 
energy in particular, the greater the future financial and environmental 
risks.  Consultation response have indicated that part night lighting may 
lead to greater antisocial behaviour/crime/fear of crime, which would need 
further investigation. 

P
age 146



5 

 

7. Declaration - based on above assessment (tick as appropriate): 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is not required  √ 

Reasons for this conclusion    

After completing the screening assessment, and taking account of consultation responses, it has been determined that the 
proposal for the dimming of lighting does not require a second stage Full Impact Assessment. The initiative has a positive impact 
on energy usage, financial risk and service sustainability, whilst providing little or no adverse impact on service users including 
those with protected characteristics, people’s ability to use the Welsh language, and the environment.  If part night lighting were 
to be pursued then a further in-depth impact assessment would be required. 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

 Name Position Date 

Completed by Dan Rees Lighting & Building Services Manager 19/2/24 

Signed off by  Mike Roberts Head of Streetcare 23/2/24 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board  

 
22 March 2024 

 
ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

Agenda Item 17 – Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) Camera Request 
 
Agenda Item 18 - Proposed lifting of Restrictive 
Covenants and sale of a small area of land at 
The Former Four Winds Hotel, Princess 
Margaret Way, Port Talbot 
 
Agenda Item 19 - Proposed Release of a 
Restrictive Covenant on Land Adjacent to 5 
Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot 
 
Agenda Item 20 - Unity Mine – Request to 
authorise the release of a bond 
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 

Page 149

Agenda Item 16



(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 subject to the Public Interest Test 
(where appropriate) being applied. 
 

Relevant Paragraph(s): 
 

14, 18 

 
  

Page 150



 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To enable Members to consider whether the public should be 
excluded from the meeting in relation to the item(s) listed above. 
 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007, allows a Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding 
the public from a meeting during an item of business.  
 
Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the public were present during that 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Public/Public Interest Test 
 
In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Members will 
be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the 
recommendation(s) to the report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the Exclusion 
Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 
Information whi
[...]
nd Unloading At Any Time) (Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Right Turn) Order 2024
	R10600_CVAL_TRO-1 Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Awel Afan Development TROs - IIA - Appendix B  01

	13 Highways Works Programme 2024/25
	MR Works Programme 2024-25 App A Overview (Rev0)
	MR Works Programme 2024-25 App B - IIA (Rev0)
	MR Works Programme 2024-25 App C Detailed Programme (Rev0)

	14 Street Lighting Energy - Consultation Response
	Public Lighting consultation questionnaire
	Lighting Consultation
	MR IIA First Stage - Street Lighting Energy

	16 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	17 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Camera Request (Exempt under Paragraph 18)
	MR Appendix C - IIA First Stage ANPR

	18 Proposed lifting of Restrictive Covenants and sale of a small area of land at The Former Four Winds Hotel, Princess Margaret Way, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	IIA First Stage Assessment - Four Winds

	19 Proposed Release of a Restrictive Covenant on Land Adjacent to 5 Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	SB IIA First Stage Assessment- 5 Parc Row Cwmavon

	20 Unity Mine – Request to authorise the release of a bond (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

220324 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

22 MARCH 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones (Chairperson)  
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Pearce, S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, J.Stevens, D.Rees, 
Ms.J.Smith and T.McConvey, T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
 Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2024 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 



- 2 - 
 

220324 

The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. HEALTHY TRAVEL CHARTER  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 2023/2024 – QUARTER 3  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Bramwood Timber 
Products Ltd (B046) 

10 

 
Companies to be included on the List for additional categories: 
 

Company  Category  

F&T Refrigeration Ltd 
(F006) 

39,59 

 
Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Arjo Med Ab Ltd (A026) 51 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 



- 3 - 
 

220324 

To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date, and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process. In addition, for the 
purpose of supplying a List of Approved Contractors for invitation to 
tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

10. PROPOSED ‘PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME’ TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER ON 
MEADOW ROAD FOR THE NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT, CLOS 
CASTAN, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
approval be granted to advertise the Traffic Regulation Order on 
Meadow Road, Neath for the new Housing Development (as detailed in 
Appendix A to the circulated report), and should no objections be 
received the proposal be implemented on site as advertised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation order will prevent indiscriminate  
parking and improve manoeuvrability issues in the interest of road  
safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

11. PROPOSED ‘PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME’ TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
COEDCAE, PONTARDAWE  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
approval be granted to advertise the Traffic Regulation Order at 
Coedcae, Pontardawe (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 



- 4 - 
 

220324 

report), and should no objections be received the proposal be 
implemented on site as advertised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation order will prevent indiscriminate  
parking and improve manoeuvrability issues in the interest of road  
safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

12. CLOS OLYMPAIDD, THE PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, CHANNEL 
VIEW, PORTH Y GWYDDEL AND GOLWY Y MADJOE, SANDFIELDS, 
PORT TALBOT (REVOCATION) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, 
LOADING AND UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) (PROHIBITION OF 
WAITING AT ANY TIME) AND (PROHIBITION OF RIGHT TURN) 
ORDER 2024  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

 That the objections be overruled to the (Clos Olympaidd, The 
Princess Margaret Way, Channel View, Porth Y Gwyddel and 
Golwy Y Madjoe, Sandfields, Port Talbot) (Revocation) (Prohibition 
of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any Time) (Prohibition of 
Waiting At Any Time) and (Prohibition of Right Turn) Order 2024 
(as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report), and the 
scheme be implemented as advertised. 

 That the objectors be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The traffic regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate parking around 
the access roads to the Awel Afan Development in  
the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 



- 5 - 
 

220324 

13. HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the First Stage Integrated Impact  
Assessment, the programme of works for 2024/2025 (as set out in 
Appendices A&C of the circulated report) be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To maintain assets for which the Council was responsible as Highway 
Authority, and address community concerns in relation to same. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
  

14. STREET LIGHTING ENERGY - CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
Decision: 
 
Following the proposal of the Environment, Regeneration and 
Streetscene Services Scrutiny Committee, held prior to this meeting, 
Members were supportive of the amendment to the recommendations 
contained within the circulated report. The recommendations were 
therefore approved as follows: 
 
That having had due regard to the First Stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment: 

 That the feedback from the consultation be noted 

 That the 25% dimming of LED lanterns be approved 

 That a pilot study of part nighttime lighting be approved, to gain a 
better understanding of the impacts of such saving strategies and 
thereby enable evidence based decisions to be made in the future, 
if considered appropriate. Prior to such a pilot taking place, a 
further report is brought before Members giving details of the 
geographical location of the proposed pilot study, the duration of 
the pilot study, and the times when the lights will be turned off/on, 
all to be agreed by Members prior to any pilot being undertaken. 
The results of pilot scheme then being referred to Members to 
inform any future decisions, if considered necessary. Consultation 
shall be undertaken as part of the pilot study and shall include an 
assessment of the impacts upon women and young girls in terms 



- 6 - 
 

220324 

of violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence. The results of 
that consultation shall be reported to members following the 
completion of the pilot and consultation. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable some savings to be made to offset the large increases in 
energy costs, and to provide Members with more information on the 
impact of part night lighting. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

15. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 
 

17. AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE RECOGNITION (ANPR) CAMERA 
REQUEST (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 18)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the First Stage Integrated Impact  
Assessment: 

 That the mounting of ANPR cameras on street lights be approved 
in principle, subject to agreeing an acceptable Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
for South Wales 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Environment 
& Regeneration in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to 
finalise, agree and enter into an associated Memorandum of 



- 7 - 
 

220324 

Understanding or other written agreement with the Office of the 
Police & Crime Commissioner for South Wales; and to agree 
ANPR locations where mounted on highway infrastructure. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To determine a response to a request from South Wales Police. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

18. PROPOSED LIFTING OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AND SALE OF 
A SMALL AREA OF LAND AT THE FORMER FOUR WINDS HOTEL, 
PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, PORT TALBOT (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the release of the two covenants and the disposal of land 
on the terms and conditions set out in the circulated report, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The disposal of the land and release of the covenants will provide the 
Council with a capital receipt 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

19. PROPOSED RELEASE OF A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT ON LAND 
ADJACENT TO 5 PARK ROW, CWMAVON, PORT TALBOT (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the terms and conditions, for the release of the covenant on 
the terms set out in the circulated report, be approved. 
 



- 8 - 
 

220324 

Reason for Decision: 
 
The release of the covenants will provide the Council with a capital 
receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 
 

20. UNITY MINE – REQUEST TO AUTHORISE THE RELEASE OF A 
BOND (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Screening  
Assessment, that delegated authority be granted to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration to: 

 Formally draw down the bond in place with Barclays Bank in 
respect of Unity Mine made available to contribute towards the cost 
of completing the restoration of the site in accordance with the 
approved details submitted under the planning conditions 

 To suspend Rule 11 of the Contract Procedure Rules and enter 
into any financial agreements with Blue Rock necessary to facilitate 
onward payment of sums incurred because of the restoration of the 
site in accordance with the approved detailed submitted under the 
planning conditions 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To contribute towards the cost of completing the restoration of the site in 
accordance with the approved details submitted under the planning 
conditions. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 26 March 2024. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


